IQS1D80R160L4
© 2008 iQXPRZ Power Inc. All rights reserved
Team Pacific Building, Electronics Avenue
FTI Complex, Special Economic Zone
Taguig City, Philippines
Website: www.iqxprzpower.com
Telefax +632 837 1538
iQXPRZ Power Inc. reserves the right to
change without notice the specifications
and information contained within.
DIODE Maximum Ratings (D1 to D6) , at Tj = 25oC, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Repetitive peak reverse voltage VRRM 1600 V
Diode forward current, TC= 100oC IF 80
ARepetitive peak forward current
tp = 10 ms, no voltage reapplied, half sine wave IFSM 1500
Thermal resistance, junction to case RthJC 0.28 K/W
DIODE Electrical Characteristics (D1 to D6) , at Tj = 25oC, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value UnitMin. Typ. Max.
Forward voltage VF IF = 80A - 1.6 - V
Peak reverse recovery current IR VR=1600V - - 10 mA
DIODE Maximum Ratings (D7) , at Tj = 25oC, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Repetitive peak reverse voltage VRRM 1700 V
Diode forward current IF 50
A
Repetitive peak forward current, tp = 1 ms IFRM 100
Thermal resistance, junction to case RthJC 0.63 K/W
DIODE Electrical Characteristics (D7) , at Tj = 25oC, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value UnitMin. Typ. Max.
Forward voltage VF IF = 50A, VGE=0V - 1.8 2.20 V
Reverse recovery current
Tj = 25oC
Tj = 125oC
Irrm VGE=-15V
IF = 50A,
-dIF/ dT = 1200A/µs
(Tvj=125°C),
VR = 900V,
-
-
76.5
83.5
-
-
A
Reverse recovery charge
Tj = 25oC
Tj = 125oC
Qrr -
-
14.5
24.5
-
-
µC
PRELIMINARY DATASHEET
Rectifier Diodes, 6 x 80A, 1600V, Bridge Configuration
With Brake Chopper in iQpowermod ™ Package
 General purpose rectifiers
 Low forward voltage
 Pb-free lead finish; RoHS compliant
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
1-3
19,20
14,15
16-18
13
4-6
7-9
10-12
Page 1 of 3
IQS1D80R160L4
© 2008 iQXPRZ Power Inc. All rights reserved
Team Pacific Building, Electronics Avenue
FTI Complex, Special Economic Zone
Taguig City, Philippines
Website: www.iqxprzpower.com
Telefax +632 837 1538
iQXPRZ Power Inc. reserves the right to
change without notice the specifications
and information contained within.
MAXIMUM RATINGS (IGBT), at Tj = 25oC, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Collector-emitter voltage VCES 1700 V
DC collector current,
TC=80oC IC 75
ARepetitive peak collector current
Tp=1ms, TC=80oC ICRM 150
Gate-emitter voltage VGE ± 20 V
Thermal resistance, junction to case RthJC 0.27 K/W
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (IGBT), at Tj = 25oC, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value UnitMin. Typ. Max.
Collector-emitter saturation voltage VCE(sat) VGE = 15V, IC = 75A - 2.00 2.45 V
Gate-emitter threshold voltage VGE(th) IC = 3mA, VCE = VGE 5.2 5.8 6.5 V
Zero gate voltage collector current ICES VCE = 1700V, VGE = 0 - - 5.0 mA
Gate-emitter leakage current IGES VCE = 0V, VGE = 20V - - 400 nA
Input capacitance Ciss VCE = 25V,
VGE = 0V,
f = 1MHz
- 6800 -
pF
Reverse transfer capacitance Crss - 220 -
Gate charge QGate VGE = -15V… +15V - 900 - nC
Turn-on delay time (inductive load)
Tj = 25oC
Tj = 125oC
td(on)
VCE= 900V,
IC=75A,
VGE= ±15V,
RG=6.8Ω
-
-
370
400
-
-
ns
Rise time (inductive load)
Tj = 25oC
Tj = 125oC
tr -
-
40
50
-
-
Turn-off delay time (inductive load)
Tj = 25oC
Tj = 125oC
td(off) -
-
650
800
-
-
Fall time
Tj = 25oC
Tj = 125oC
tf -
-
180
300
-
-
Turn-on energy
Tj = 25oC
Tj = 125oC
Eon
VCE= 900V,
IC=75A,
LS = 30nH,
VGE= ±15V,
RG=6.8Ω
-
-
16.5
24.0
-
- mJTurn-off energy
Tj = 25oC
Tj = 125oC
Eoff -
-
16.0
23.5
-
-
Page 2 of 3
IQS1D80R160L4
© 2008 iQXPRZ Power Inc. All rights reserved
Team Pacific Building, Electronics Avenue
FTI Complex, Special Economic Zone
Taguig City, Philippines
Website: www.iqxprzpower.com
Telefax +632 837 1538
iQXPRZ Power Inc. reserves the right to
change without notice the specifications
and information contained within.
Package Outline Drawing
PIN PINX Y YX
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
14
13
15
16
17
18
19
20
0
0
0
32.00
PIN LAYOUT
16.00
19.20
25.60
28.80
0
0
0
0
28.800
38.40
44.80
48.00
3.20
6.40
38.40
48.00±0.50
60.94±0.50
67.07±0.50
73.17±0.50
28
.8
0±
0.
50
37
.1
7±
0.
50
43
.1
7±
0.
50 R4.60±0.50
R2.25±0.50
R1.00±0.50
R1.25±0.50
R3.00±0.50
5.00±0.50
14.00±0.50
16.54±0.50
20.04±0.50
1
2
3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
16
19
17
18
20
(0,0)
6.40
3.20
28.80
28.80
28.80
28.80
28.80
28.80
28.80
28.80
28.80
28.80
28.80
3.20
6.40
12.80
48.00
48.00
48.00
35.20
Page 3 of 3
Disclaimer
These specifications may not be considered as a guarantee of components characteristics. Components have to be tested
depending on intended application as adjustments may be necessary. The use of iQXPRZ Power Inc. components in life
support appliances and systems are subject to written approval of iQXPRZ Power Inc.